

S270326

**The Supreme Court
State of California**

Family Health Center of San Diego

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

State Department of Health Care Services

Defendant and Respondent.

On Review From The Court Of Appeal For the Third Appellate
District,
Division One, 3rd Civil No. C089555

After An Appeal From the Superior Court For The State of
California,
County of Sacramento, Case Number
34201880002953CUWMGDS, Hon. Steven M. Gevercer

**Application for Leave to File *Amicus Curiae* Brief in Support of
Plaintiff-Appellant Family Health Centers of San Diego;
Amicus Curiae Brief of Amici Health Centers**

Kathryn E. Doi (SBN 121979)
HANSON BRIDGETT LLP
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1500
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 442-3333
Facsimile: (916) 442-2348

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Amici Health Centers

Regina M. Boyle (SBN 164181)
LAW OFFICE OF REGINA M.
BOYLE
Post Office Box 163479
5531 7th Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95816-9479
Telephone (916) 930-0930

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Amici Health Centers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	7
A. Application.....	7
B. Statement of Interest	10
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
II. HISTORY OF THE COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER PROGRAM AND THE FQHC BENEFIT	14
III. THE COST OF OUTREACH AND OTHER ENABLING SERVICES MUST BE ALLOWED UNDER PART 413, THE MEDICARE REASONABLE COST PRINCIPLES APPLICABLE TO FQHC RATE-SETTING	18
IV. THE PROVIDER REIMBURSEMENT MANUAL APPLIED BY THE COURT OF APPEAL IS NOT APPLICABLE TO FQHC RATE-SETTING	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Federal Cases	
<i>California Association of Rural Health Clinics v. Douglas,</i> 738 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8, 9
<i>Community. Health Care Ass'n of N.Y. v. Shah,</i> 770 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2014)	12, 15
<i>Dyna Care Home Health, Inc. v. Shalala,</i> 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10583 (N.D. Ill. July 6, 1999)	22
 California Cases	
<i>Cong. of Cal. Seniors v. Catholic Healthcare W.,</i> 87 Cal. App. 4th 491 (2001).....	22
<i>Oroville Hospital v. Dept. of Health Services,</i> 146 Cal.App.4th 468 (2006)	26
<i>Tulare Pediatric Health Care Center v. State Department of Health Care Services,</i> 41 Cal. App. 5th 163 (2nd Dist. 2019).....	13, 25, 26, 27

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C.

§ 254(b)(1)	27
§ 254b.....	12, 15, 19, 24
§ 254b(a)	17
§ 254b(b)(1).....	15
§ 254b(b)(1)(A).....	23
§ 254b(b)(1)(A)(iv)	15, 17
§ 254b(k)(3)(E).....	16
§ 254b(k)(3)(E)-(F).....	12
§ 254b(k)(3)(F)	16
§ 254b(k)(3)(G)	16
§ 1395(v)(1)(A).....	22
§ 1395l(a)(3).....	19
§ 1395x(aa)(4).....	17
§ 1396a(a)(10)(A).....	18
§ 1396a(bb)	8, 15, 18
§ 1396a(bb)(2).....	19
§ 1396a(bb)(4).....	19
§ 1396a(bb)(6).....	19
§ 1396d(l)(2).....	15, 17
§ 1396d(l)(2)(B).....	24
§ 1396l(a)(3).....	20

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L.

No. 101-239

§ 6404, 103 Stat. 2106, 2264	15
------------------------------------	----

Public Health Service Act

§ 330.....	12, 15, 17
------------	------------

Special Health Revenue Sharing Act of 1975, Pub.L.

94-63

§ 501, 89 Stat. 304.....	12, 15
--------------------------	--------

California Statutes

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code

§ 14132.100.....	8, 27
§ 14132.100(i)(2)(B)(ii)	20
§ 14132.100(e)(1)	20
§ 14132.100(e)(3)(B)	20
§ 14132.100(l)(3)(E).....	20
§ 14132.100(m)(3)(E).....	20

Other Federal Authorities

42 C.F.R.

Part 413	<i>passim</i>
§ 413.1.....	21
§ 413.5(c)(1)	22
§ 413.5(c)(4)	22
§ 413.5(c)(7)	22
§ 413.9.....	22, 23
§ 413.9(a)	22
§ 413.9(b)(2)	23
§ 413.9(c)(2)	21
§ 413.9(c)(3)	22
§ 413.40(g)(3)	22
§ 413.85.....	22
§ 413.100(b)(2).....	22
§ 413.100(c)(2)(vi).....	22
§ 413.102.....	22
§ 413.130.....	22
§ 413.130(i)	22
§ 413.130(a)(2)	22
§ 413.130(a)(3).....	22
§ 413.130(a)(7).....	22
§ 413.130(f)	22
§ 413.134.....	22
§ 413.139.....	22
§ 413.149.....	22
§ 413.157.....	22
Part 415	25, 26, 27

47 F.R. 24961 (June 12, 1992).....	20
------------------------------------	----

61 F.R.	
14640 (April 3, 1996)	20
14641 (April 3, 1996)	20

Other State Authorities

22 C.C.R. § 51536.....	26
------------------------	----

California Rules of Court

8.520(f)	7, 10
8.520(f)(4)	10

Other

CMS Publication 15-1, The Provider Reimbursement Manual	24, 25, 26
